

**GRANTED**

Supreme Court, U.S.  
**FILED**  
JAN 13 2000  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 99-391

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ROBIN FREE AND RENEE FREE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES, BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB  
COMPANY AND MEAD-JOHNSON & COMPANY,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit

—◆—  
BRIEF OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

—◆—  
JANE BISHOP JOHNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
Louisiana Department of Justice  
301 Main Street, Suite 1250  
Baton Rouge, LA 70801  
(225) 342-2754

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
BACKGROUND PROBLEMS WHICH PERVADE THIS CASE .....	4
A. No federal original jurisdiction exists in this mat- ter; therefore no supplementary jurisdiction exists .....	5
1. Failure to certify a class before removal, Art. III considerations and before reaching the merits are fatal to these decisions.....	5
2. This case could not have been filed originally in federal court under federal principles of law .....	7
B. 28 USCA 1367 does not overrule <i>Zahn</i> or any other principle of federal law. Indeed, to find federal jurisdiction in the case, the court was required to overrule many more principles of law than just those found in <i>Zahn</i> .....	14
1. Interpreting a Congressional statute contrary to Congressional intent is an ultra vires act .....	14
2. Principles of comity and federalism should have prevented the lower federal courts from seizing jurisdiction and collaterally overrul- ing Louisiana law.....	17
C. The Fifth Circuit's Determination of State Law was Erroneous on Federal as Well as State Grounds .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Erroneousness based on federal grounds ...	19
2. Erroneousness based on state grounds .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Albernaz v. U.S.</i> , 450 U.S. 333, 101 S.Ct. 1137, 67 L.Ed.2d 275 (1981).....	15
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240, 95 S.Ct. 1612, 44 L.Ed.2d 141 (1975) .....	8
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 117 S.Ct. 2231, 138 L.Ed.2d 689 (1997) .....	6, 13, 15
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43, 117 S.Ct. 1055, 137 L.Ed.2d 170 (1997).....	12
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of America, Inc.</i> , 350 U.S. 198, 76 S.Ct. 273, 100 L.Ed. 199 (1956) .....	2, 21
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472, 100 S.Ct. 745, 62 L.Ed.2d 676 (1980).....	8
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 409 U.S. 93, 109 S.Ct. 1661, 104 L.Ed.2d 86 (1989).....	1, 19, 20, 21
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677, 99 S.Ct. 1946, 60 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....	15
<i>Carden v. Arkoma Assocs.</i> , 494 U.S. 185, 110 S.Ct. 1015, 108 L.Ed.2d 157 (1990).....	7, 16
<i>Caterpillar v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61, 117 S.Ct. 467, 136 L.Ed.2d 437 (1996).....	6, 8
<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156, 118 S.Ct. 523, 139 L.Ed.2d 525 (1997) .....	8, 18
<i>Comm-Care Corp. v Bishop</i> , 696 So.2d 969 (La. 1997) .....	9
<i>Day-Brite Lighting, Inc. v. State of Missouri</i> , 342 U.S. 421, 72 S.Ct. 405, 98 L.Ed. 469 (1952) .....	14, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dumas v. Angus</i> , 635 So.2d 446 (La. App. 2nd Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Erie v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64, 58 S.Ct. 817, 82 L.Ed. 1188 (1938).....	1, 2, 4, 11, 14, 21
<i>Ford v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 703 So.2d 542 (La. 1997).....	4
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415, 116 S.Ct. 2211, 135 L.Ed.2d 659 (1996).....	13
<i>Georgia v. Penn. R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439, 65 S.Ct. 716, 89 L.Ed. 1051 (1945).....	2
<i>Griswold v. State of Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 85 S.Ct. 1678, 14 L.Ed.2d 510 (1965).....	14, 20
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99, 65 S.Ct. 1464, 89 L.Ed. 2079 (1945).....	2, 21
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460, 85 S.Ct. 1136, 14 L.Ed.2d 8 (1965).....	11, 12
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263, 54 S.Ct. 700, 78 L.Ed. 1248 (1934).....	11
<i>Horton v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 348, 81 S.Ct. 1570, 6 L.Ed.2d 890 (1961).....	11
<i>In re Gas Water Heater Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 711 So.2d 264 (La. 1998).....	24, 25
<i>Jenkins v. Waste Management of Louisiana, Inc.</i> , 709 So.2d 848 (La. App. 3rd Cir. 1998), writ denied, May 15, 1998.....	24
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827, 110 S.Ct. 1570, 108 L.Ed.2d 842 (1990).....	11
<i>Keith v. United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co.</i> , 694 So.2d 180 (La. 1997).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kellis v. Foster</i> , 523 So.2d 846 (La. 1988).....	9
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 114 S.Ct. 1483, 128 L.Ed.2d 229 (1994).....	10
<i>LP&amp;L v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 493 So.2d 1149 (La. 1986).....	2, 22, 23
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 119 S.Ct. 1998, 144 L.Ed.2d 347 (1999).....	10
<i>Meredith v. Winter Haven</i> , 320 U.S. 228, 64 S.Ct. 7, 88 L.Ed. 9 (1934).....	9
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274, 97 S.Ct. 568, 50 L.Ed.2d 471 (1977).....	13
<i>New Orleans v. Duke</i> , 427 U.S. 297, 96 S.Ct. 2513, 49 L.Ed.2d 511 (1976).....	14
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 119 S.Ct. 2295, 144 L.Ed.2d 715 (1999).....	6
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 707, 116 S.Ct. 1712, 135 L.Ed.2d 1 (1996).....	18
<i>Ruhrgas Ag v. Marathon Oil Company</i> , 526 U.S. 574, 119 S.Ct. 1563, 143 L.Ed.2d 760 (1999).....	12, 15, 22
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225, 111 S.Ct. 1217, 113 L.Ed.2d 190 (1991).....	9
<i>Segura v. Frank</i> , 630 So.2d 714 (La. 1994).....	10
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100, 61 S.Ct. 868, 85 L.Ed. 1214 (1941).....	11
<i>Shelton v. Chrysler First Financial Services Corp.</i> , 676 So.2d 591 (1996).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Snapp v. Puerto Rico</i> , 486 U.S. 592, 102 S.Ct. 3260, 73 L.Ed.2d 995 (1982).....	2, 20
<i>State v. American Sugar Refining Co.</i> , 138 La. 1005, 71 So. 137 (La. 1916) .....	2, 24
<i>State v. Bordens, Inc.</i> , 684 So.2d 1024 (La. App. 4th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>State, ex rel. Ieyoub v. Brunswick Bowling and Bil- liards Dover, Inc.</i> , 665 So.2d 520 (La. App. 5th Cir. 1995) writ denied, 667 So.2d 1053 (1996).....	2, 23
<i>State v. Classic SoftTrim Inc.</i> , 663 So.2d 835 (La. App. 5th Cir. 1995), writ denied, Jan. 26, 1996 .....	24
<i>State of Connecticut, et al., v. Mylan Laboratories, et al.</i> , Cv. No. 98-3115 (TFH), in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia.....	3, 18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 118 S.Ct. 1003, 140 L.Ed.2d 210 (1998).....	passim
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben Hur v. Cauble</i> , 225 U.S. 356, 41 S.Ct. 338, 65 L.Ed. 673 (1921).....	16
<i>U.S. Railroad Ret. Board v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166, 101 S.Ct. 453, 66 L.Ed.2d 368 (1980).....	15
<i>Wisconsin Department of Corrections v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381, 118 S.Ct. 2047, 141 L.Ed.2d 364 (1998) .....	13
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
Article III, United States Constitution .....	6, 10, 15, 22
28 USCA 1367 .....	passim
28 USCA 1441(a) .....	6
28 USCA 1652 .....	4, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FRCP Rule 23 .....	5
FRCP Rule 82 .....	passim
Art. 4 Louisiana Code of Civil Procedure (La. C.C.P.) .....	9, 10
Art. 6 La. C.C.P.....	10
Art. 13 La. C.C.P.....	9
Art. 593.1 La. C.C.P.....	5
Art. 595 La. C.C.P.....	5, 9, 11
La. R.S. 51:122 et seq.....	18, 23
La. R.S. 51:1401 et seq.....	18, 23
